

Nos. 22-13992 & 22-13994

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

LEROY PERNELL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN LAMB, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ADRIANA NOVOA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Florida,
Nos. 4:22-CV-304-MW-MAF &
4:22-CV-324-MW-MAF

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NEW PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Herbert M. Wachtell
Sunny S. Jeon
Ioannis D. Drivas
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Phone Number: (212) 403-1000
Fax Number: (212) 403-2000
hmwachtell@wlrk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The New Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT7

POINT I: THE STOP W.O.K.E. ACT AMOUNTS TO AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL, VIEWPOINT-BASED RESTRICTION
ON SPEECH.7

 A. Viewpoints prohibited under the Act.....9

 B. The Act’s Unconstitutionality under the First Amendment11

POINT II: THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CHILLS THE
DISTRIBUTION OF BOOKS, INCLUDING THOSE OF THE
NEW PRESS.....15

POINT III: THE ACT STIFLES ACADEMIC FREEDOM IN
HIGHER EDUCATION.22

POINT IV: THE ACT IS PART OF A NATIONWIDE “BURN THE
BOOKS” CAMPAIGN THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA IS
SPEARHEADING.23

SUMMARY29

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	16
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	14
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943).....	16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 22
<i>LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach</i> , 38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	17
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	9
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Govs. of State Univ. Sys.</i> , 2022 WL 16985720 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022).....	10, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....9

Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....14

Searcey v. Harris,
888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)13, 14

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....22

Statutes and Rules

10.005 Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction, Bd. of Governors, State Univ. Sys. of Fla. (Aug. 26, 2022) 11 n.9

2022 F.L. H.B. 146724 n.28

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a)4, 7, 10 n.9, 11 n.10

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a)(3).....12, 19

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a)(4).....12, 19

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a)(6).....19

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(a)(8).....12

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1000.05(4)(b) 4, 9-10 n.8

Other Citations

@*SenMannyDiazJr*, TWITTER (Jan 20, 2023, 5:35 PM),
<https://rb.gy/hs2yv>27 n.37

About the Fund, ART FOR JUSTICE FUND,
<https://artforjusticefund.org/about/>19 n.18

A.G. Gancarski, *Ron DeSantis cites ‘queer theory’ and ‘intersectionality’ in defense of African American studies course ban*, FLORIDA POLITICS (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/583030-gov-desantis-condemns-queer-theory-and-intersectionality-to-defend-african-american-studies-course-ban/>21 n.23

Andrew Albanese, *As Book Bans and Legislative Attacks Escalate, the New Press Pushes Back*, PUBLISHERS WEEKLY (Feb. 17, 2023), <https://www.publishersweekly.com/pw/by-topic/industry-news/publisher-news/article/91566-as-book-bans-and-legislative-attacks-escalate-the-new-press-pushes-back.html>24 n.29

Anemona Hartocollis & Eliza Fawcett, *The College Board Strips Down Its A.P. Curriculum for African American Studies*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 1, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/01/us/college-board-advanced-placement-african-american-studies.html>.....27 n.38

AP African American Studies: Official Course Framework, Project, and Exam Overview, Effective 2023-2024, COLL. BD., <https://apcentral.collegeboard.org/media/pdf/ap-african-american-studies-course-framework.pdf>27 n.39

AP African American Studies Scholars to Make Changes to Course, COLL. BD. (Apr. 24, 2023), <https://newsroom.collegeboard.org/ap-african-american-studies-scholars-make-changes-course>28 n.40

Asher Lehrer-Small, *National Study Reveals 1 in 4 Teachers Altering Lesson Plans Due to Anti-Critical Race Theory Laws*, THE 74 (Jan. 25, 2023) <https://www.the74million.org/article/national-study-reveals-1-in-4-teachers-altering-lesson-plans-due-to-anti-critical-race-theory-laws/>.....28 n.42

Bianca Quilantan, *Ron DeSantis’ Ban of School Diversity Programs is Coming to These States Next*, POLITICO (May 17, 2023), <https://www.politico.com/news/2023/05/17/diversity-initiatives-states-are-next-00097268>.....25 n.31

Bill Keller & Eli Hager, *Everything You Think You Know About Mass Incarceration Is Wrong*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Feb. 9, 2017), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/02/09/everything-you-think-you-know-about-mass-incarceration-is-wrong>19 n.17

CRITICAL RACE THEORY: THE KEY WRITINGS THAT FORMED THE
 MOVEMENT (Kimberlé Crenshaw et. al. eds., 1st ed. 1996).....*passim*

Critical Race Theory: The Key Writings That Formed the Movement,
 THE NEW PRESS, <https://thenewpress.com/books/critical-race-theory>20 n.19, n.20

CRT Forward: Tracking the Attack on Critical Race Theory,
 U.C.L.A. SCH. OF L. CRITICAL RACE STUDIES PROGRAM
 (Apr. 2023), https://crtforward.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/UCLA-Law_CRT-Report_Final.pdf.....25 n.33

CRT Forward, U.C.L.A. SCH. OF L. CRITICAL RACE STUDIES
 PROGRAM, <https://crtforward.law.ucla.edu/>25 n.32

Dana Goldstein, *Florida Rejects Math Textbooks, Citing ‘Prohibited Topics’*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 18, 2022),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/04/18/us/florida-math-textbooks-critical-race-theory.html>26 n.35

Dana Goldstein, Stephanie Saul, and Anemona Hartocollis, *Florida Officials Had Repeated Contact With College Board Over African American Studies*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 9, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/09/us/florida-college-board-african-american-studies.html>.....27 n.37

Foreword by Cornel West, THE NEW JIM CROW: MASS
 INCARCERATION IN THE AGE OF COLORBLINDNESS,
<https://newjimcrow.com/about/foreword-by-cornel-west>19 n.16

Jacey Fortin, *Critical Race Theory: A Brief History*, N.Y. TIMES
 (Nov. 8, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/article/what-is-critical-race-theory.html>20 n.19

Jane Coaston, *The Intersectionality Wars*, VOX (May 28, 2019),
<https://www.vox.com/the-highlight/2019/5/20/18542843/intersectionality-conservatism-law-race-gender-discrimination>21 n.22

Jeffrey S. Solochek, *Florida Asks College Board to Modify AP Psych Curriculum. The Answer: Absolutely Not*, MIAMI HERALD
 (June 15, 2023).....28 n. 41

Jeremy C. Young et al., *America’s Censored Classrooms*, PEN AM. (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://pen.org/report/Americas-censored-classrooms/>.....25 n. 30

Jim Milliot, *PW’s 2021 Person of the Year: Ellen Adler*, PUBLISHERS WEEKLY (Dec. 17, 2021), <https://shorturl.at/isAD8>3 n.1

Jonathan Friedman & Nadine Farid Johnson, *Banned in the USA: Rising School Book Bans Threaten Free Expression and Students’ First Amendment Rights*, PEN AM. (April 2022), <https://pen.org/banned-in-the-usa/>24 n.27

Kasey Meehan et al., *Banned in the USA: State Laws Supercharge Book Suppression in Schools*, PEN AM. (Apr. 20, 2023), <https://pen.org/report/banned-in-the-usa-state-laws-supercharge-book-suppression-in-schools/>23 n.26

Michelle Alexander, *THE NEW JIM CROW: MASS INCARCERATION IN THE AGE OF COLORBLINDNESS* (10th Anniversary ed. 2020)*passim*

The New Canon: What’s the Most Influential Book of the Past 20 Years?, CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC. (Oct. 30, 2018), <https://www.chronicle.com/article/whats-the-most-influential-book-of-the-past-20-years/>.....18 n.12

Our commitment to AP African American Studies, the scholars, and the field, COLL. BD. (Feb. 11, 2023), <https://newsroom.collegeboard.org/our-commitment-ap-african-american-studies-scholars-and-field>28 n.41

Patricia Mazzei et al., *Florida at Center of Debate as School Book Bans Surge Nationally*, N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 22, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/04/22/books/book-ban-florida.html>24 n.28

Press Release, *Florida Rejects Publishers’ Attempts to Indoctrinate Students*, FLA. DEPT. OF EDUC. (Apr. 15, 2022), <https://www.fldoe.org/newsroom/latest-news/florida-rejects-publishers-attempts-to-indoctrinate-students.stml>.....26 n.36

Press Release, *Governor DeSantis Announces Legislative Proposal to Stop W.O.K.E. Activism and Critical Race Theory in Schools and Corporations* (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/12/15/governor-desantis-announces-legislative-proposal-to-stop-w-o-k-e-activism-and-critical-race-theory-in-schools-and-corporations>8 n.3, 8 n.6, 20 n.21

Press Release, *Governor DeSantis Emphasizes Importance of Keeping Critical Race Theory Out of Schools at State Board of Education Meeting* (June 10, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/06/10/governor-desantis-emphasizes-importance-of-keeping-critical-race-theory-out-of-schools-at-state-board-of-education-meeting/>8 n.5

Press Release, *Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Legislation to Protect Floridians from Discrimination and Woke Indoctrination* (Apr. 22, 2022), <https://www.flgov.com/2022/04/22/governor-ron-desantis-signs-legislation-to-protect-floridians-from-discrimination-and-woke-indoctrination/>29 n.43

Ray Bradbury, *FAHRENHEIT 451* (Ballantine Books 7th ed. 1972)7

Raymond Garcia, *American Library Association Reports Record Number of Demands to Censor Library Books and Materials in 2022*, ALA NEWS (Mar. 22, 2023), <https://www.ala.org/news/press-releases/2023/03/record-book-bans-2022>23 n.25

Sarah Mervosh et al., *Florida Rejects Dozens of Social Studies Textbooks, and Forces Changes in Others*, N.Y. TIMES (May 9, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/09/us/desantis-florida-social-studies-textbooks.html>26 n.34

Summer Meza, *Florida Gov. Ron DeSantis denies systemic racism exists. Critics say his state’s new voting law is a clear example*, YAHOO! (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://www.yahoo.com/video/florida-gov-ron-desantis-denies-172055949.html>.8 n.4

WOKE, DICTIONARY.COM, <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/woke>9 n.7
